

Louisville Metro Government

Legislation Text

File #: R-074-19, Version: 1

RESOLUTION NO. , SERIES 2019

A RESOLUTION DEDICATING THE CRITTENDEN CONNECTOR SHOWN ON EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO AS A PUBLIC WAY AND STREET IN ORDER TO RELOCATE CRITTENDEN DRIVE AND EHHANCE ITS CONNECTION WITH LOUISVILLE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT.

SPONSORED BY: COUNCILWOMAN NICOLE GEORGE

WHEREAS, according to KRS 82.400(1), any person may offer for dedication by recorded plat a proposed public way;

WHEREAS, the expansion of the Louisville International Airport has necessitated the relocation of Crittenden Drive to the location shown as the Crittenden Connector on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof;

WHEREAS, the real estate upon which the Crittenden Connector is located is within the jurisdictional limits of Louisville/Jefferson County Metro and is owned by Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government; and

WHEREAS, the Crittenden Connector is an efficient way to access and exit the Louisville International Airport.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT ("METRO COUNCIL") AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I: The Metro Council determines that the real estate upon which the Crittenden Connector is located is within the jurisdictional limits of Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government.

SECTION II: The dedication of the Crittenden Connector as a public way or street is hereby accepted and approved.

File #: R-074-19, Version: 1 SECTION III: This Resolution shall become effective upon its passage and approval.	
Greg Fischer Mayor	Approval Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGA	ALITY:
Michael J. O'Connell Jefferson County Attorney	
Ву:	_
R-074-19 Dedicate Crittenden Connector as Public Way (J	JW)(6-13-19).docx

Louisville Metro Government Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/5/2022